## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

## Irrigation & Waterways Department

## Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2425029325IW File No:IW-14011(19)/21/2024-Part (4) [E-1106672] Date: 27/02/2025

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Irrigation & Waterways GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Executive Engineer, West Midnapur Division , Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Chief Engineer (South West), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, ii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-5 Nos in Blocks-Daspur-I and II P.S-Daspur, District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25 (No. of Sub-scheme-13 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/EMGNT/T-163-2425), Project ID:- IW242529960S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, ii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, ii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, ii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, ii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, ii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, iii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, iii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, iii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, iii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, iii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, iii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, iii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-3 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/EMGNT/T-163-2425), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project: Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, ii) Maintenance of embankments and dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-5 Nos in Blocks- Daspur-I and II P.S-Daspur, District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25 (No. of Sub-scheme-13 no.) (SCHEME ID--IW/EMGNT/T-163-2425)

Project ID: IW242529960S000

Address : Blocks- Daspur-I and II P.S-Daspur, District-Paschim Medinipur.

Administrative Approval: Rs 12653696 (One Crore Twenty Six Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Six Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2024-25	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	653696
2	2025-26	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	6000000
3	2026-27	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	6000000
Total					12653696

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2425084398FA00 Dated 24/02/2025.

SECRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Date: 27/02/2025

Memo No: GO2425029325IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Addl. Chief Secretary / Secretary-Irrigation & Waterways Department

The Principal Accountant General (A&E)-West Bergal

The Principal Accountant General (Audit-I/II)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (RW/LBA) West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-Irrigation & Waterways Department

The Finance Department-Group F

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

## SCHEME ID : IW/EMGNT/T-163-2425

Name of the Main Scheme :- Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i)Maintenance of embankments& dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-2340, ii)Maintenance of embankments& dykes including ex-zamindary embankments-5Nos in Blocks- Daspur-I & II P.S- Daspur District-Paschim Medinipur during 2024-25.

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

,

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairng of damaged Embankment on MC Embankment of River Palaspai from Manua to Sitapur & on CC Embankment of River Palaspai from Ajuria to Palaspai occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Palaspai from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Manua, Sitapur, Ajuria & Palaspai in Block-Daspur-II, PS- Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	672742.00	20407.00
2	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on MC Embankment of River Palaspai near Chaksultan & on CC Embankment of River Palaspai from Ghorai para to house of Manaranjan Samanta occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Palaspai from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza- Chaksultan in Block-Daspur-II, PS-Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	476864.00	14509.00
3	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by repairing the slip on Right Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Solatopa Khal near Gomukpota Uttar Pry. School for length of 54 meter occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of Solatopa Khal from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Gomukpota in BlockDaspur-II, P.SDaspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	1467016.00	44500.00
4	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by sealing the 05 nos. hume pipe sluices on Right Bank of Chandreswar Khal at Chaipat occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Chaipat in BlockDaspur-II, P.SDaspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	475201.00	14473.00

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
5	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing of damaged Embankment on MC Embankment of River Palaspai at Singpara & house of Nimai Bhowmik occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Palaspai from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Chaksultan & Rampur in Block-Daspur-II, PS-Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	480829.00	14600.00
6	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoge on MC Embankment of River Palaspai at Rampur Sluice and along with repairing of slip for a length of 25 meter on CC of River Palaspai at Jot Gobinda occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Palaspai from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Rampur & Jot Gobinda in Block-Daspur-II, PS-Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	506666.00	15357.00
7	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by repairing of slip for a length of 15 meter on MC of River Durbachati at Dongabhanga occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Palaspai from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza- Dongabhanga in Block-Daspur-II, PS-Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	389323.00	. 11812.00
8	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by mending the Ghoges as well as repairing damaged Embankment on MC Embankment of River Palaspai from Rampur to Nabinmanua occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge of River Palaspai from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza- Rampur & Nabinmanua in Block-Daspur-II, PS- Daspur and Dist. Paschim Medinipur.	387403.00	11775.00
9	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (30.00 M) along with repairing of damaged Embankment on Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Old Cossye river near Agragami Club occurred due to heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Samat in Block-Daspur-I, P.S-Daspur and Dist-Paschim Medinipur.	1908582.00	57853.00

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
10	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (25.00 M) along with repairing of damaged Embankment on Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Kanki river near Bhoumik Para occurred due to heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Hossenpur in Block-Daspur-I, P.S-Daspur and Dist-Paschim Medinipur.	1778105.00	57056.00
11	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (30.00 M) along with repairing of damaged Embankment on Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Old Cossye river near Brahmanpara occurred due to heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Samat in Block-Daspur-I, P.S-Daspur and Dist-Paschim Medinipur.	1911034.00	58086.00
12	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (15.00 M) along with repairing of damaged Embankment on Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Kanki river near House of Ganesh Bhoumik occurred due to heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Hossenpur in Block-Daspur-I, P.S-Daspur and Dist-Paschim Medinipur.	962918.00	29179.00
13	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (10.00 M) along with repairing of damaged Embankment on Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Kanki river near House of Laxikanta Bit occurred due to heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge from 12-09-2024 to 17-09-2024 at Mouza-Rajnagar in Block-Daspur-I, P.S-Daspur and Dist-Paschim Medinipur.	868458.00	26397.00
Total:		12285141.00	376004.00

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 12661145.00

Joint Secretary Works

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department